

ENACTED 1/27/09


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:
[image: image1.emf]08-1096.tif




08-1096.tif


ORDINANCE 2008-1096-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NUMBER 9 TO THE LEASE BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND THE JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS, LTD., WHICH AMENDS THE REVENUE SHARING FOR THE STADIUM NAMING RIGHTS AGREEMENT AND PROVIDES THE PARAMETERS FOR THE MARKETING OF THE STADIUM NAME, AUTHORIZES CERTAIN FIXED SIGNS AT THE STADIUM AND CERTAIN PARKING LOTS, AND PROVIDES TEN (10) CLUB SEATS TO THE CITY FOR ITS USE AS ADVERTISING INVENTORY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.



WHEREAS, the City of Jacksonville (the “City”) is the owner of that certain facility currently known as “Jacksonville Municipal Stadium,” and the City leases the Stadium to Jacksonville Jaguars, Ltd. (“JJL”), for its operation of the Jacksonville Jaguars NFL football team, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in that certain lease between the parties, as amended from time to time (the “Lease”); and



WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment Number 8 to the Lease, the City and JJL contemplated entering into certain agreements relating to the JJL advertising or naming certain parts of the Stadium; and



WHEREAS, during the course of the negotiations, and in order to maintain the City’s and JLL’s long term amicable relationship for many years for the welfare and benefit of both the City and JJL, the parties desire to enter into certain amendments concerning the Lease as more particularly set forth hereafter; now, therefore, 



BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.


Amendment to Lease Approved.  That certain Amendment Number 9 to the Lease, by and between City and JJL, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1, is hereby approved. The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute said Amendment Number 9 to the Lease.


Section 2.

Purpose.  The purpose of Amendment Number 9 to the Lease is to amend the revenue sharing for the Stadium naming rights agreement and provide the parameters for the marketing of the Stadium name, and authorize certain fixed signs at the Stadium and certain parking lots, in order to provide additional revenue to JJL to continue its viability as a successful NFL franchise in the City of Jacksonville. JJL’s providing ten (10) club seats to the City for its use as advertising inventory is intended to facilitate the City’s opportunities to market its Sports and Entertainment Complex inventory.

Section 3. Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

Form Approved:

     /s/ Karen M. Chastain_______ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Karen M. Chastain

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2008\ord\ninthamendmentlegislation.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]08-1096.tif




08-1096.tif

_1292647310/08-1096.tif
AMENDMENT NUMBER 9 TO LEASE BY AND BETWEEN
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS, LTD.

This Amendment Number 9 to Lease (the “Amendment™) is made effective the ____ day of

, 2009 (the “Effective Date™), between CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a Florida municipal

corporation and political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose principal address is 117 West Duval

Street, Suite 400, Jacksonville, Florida 32202, Attn: Mayor (the “City”) and JACKSONVILLE

JAGUARS, LTD., a Florida limited partnership, whose principal address is One ALLTEL Stadium
Place, Jacksonville, Florida 32202, and whose FEIN # 1s 59-3095655 (“JJL™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City is the owner of that certain facility currently known as “Jacksonville
Municipal Stadium” (herein defined as the “Stadium”) and the City has leased the Stadium to JJL for its
operation of the Jacksonville Jaguars NFL football team, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in
that certain lease, as amended from time to time, as more particularly described in Exhibit A (the
“Lease”); and

WHEREAS, the prior naming rights agreement for the Stadium has expired, and the parties are
continuing to seek a new Stadium naming rights sponsor; and

WHEREAS, the City and JJL believe that their ability to jointly market the opportunity to
become the naming sponsor of the Stadium will be enhanced by their agreement to include both the
naming rights and the sponsorship inventories of JJL to a prospective Stadium naming sponsor in one
package and to provide for the equitable sharing of the revenues to be derived therefrom; and

WHEREAS, 1n furtherance of maintaining their long term amicable relationship for many years
for the welfare and benefit of both the City and JJL, the parties have determined to establish a revenue
sharing agreement to facilitate the offer of Stadium naming rights and sponsorship inventories to a
prospective Stadium naming sponsor; and

WHEREAS, 1t is the agreement and intention of the City and JIL to amend and modify the Lease
to the extent necessary to reflect the provisions hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises herein, and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which 1s hereby acknowledged by each party, the
City and JIL agree as follows:

1. Recitals and Definitions. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by
this reference. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning as set forth in the
Lease. Additional definitions for this Amendment are set forth as follows:

A. Amendment No. 8. The term “Amendment No. 8" shall mean that certain Amendment
Number 8 to Lease By and Between City of Jacksonville, Florida and Jacksonville
Jaguars, Ltd., dated January 31, 2005 as referred to in Exhibit A.

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 20
Amendment No. 9. The term “Amendment No. 9” shall mean this certain Amendment

Number 9 to Lease By and Between City of Jacksonville, Florida and Jacksonville

Jaguars, Ltd., dated as set forth above. As used in this instrument, the term

“Amendment” shall mean Amendment No. 9.

Bowl Tower Light Stanchions Fixed Signs. The term “Bowl Tower Light Stanchions

Fixed Signs” shall mean the Fixed Signs described in Section 3.A.h. below.

City Representative. The term “City Representative” shall mean the City’s Chief

Administrative Officer, or his or her designee, to act as the City’s Representative 1n all

matters covered by this Amendment. The City may change the City Representative at

any time by giving prior written notice to JJL.

Expired Naming Agreement. The term “Expired Naming Agreement” shall mean that

certain Stadium Naming Agreement between JJL, City and Alltel Corporation dated as of

June 23, 1997.

JJL Advertising Rights. Paragraph 9 of the Initial Lease provided that JIL has certain

rights to “Stadium and marquee advertising and revenues to be derived therefrom.” For

purposes of this Amendment, the term “JJL. Advertising Rights” shall mean such of the
advertising inventories of JJL that a stadium namung sponsor would generally seek in

conjunction with the acquisition of stadium naming rights and/or 1n establishment of a

major sponsorship of JJL and that will aid in establishing and maintaining a relationship

with a sponsor in a manner similar to other National Football League stadium naming
relationships.

JJL Representative. The term “JJL Representative” shall mean the President of JJL’s

managing general partner, or his or her designee, to act as JJL’s Representative 1n all

matters covered by this Amendment. JJL may change the JJL Representative at any time
by giving prior written notice to the City.

Parking Lot Fixed Signs. The term *“Parking Lot Fixed Signs” shall mean the Fixed

Signs described in Section 3.A.a. below.

Pre-Existing Rights. Those certain agreements between the City and third parties for the

use of the Stadium and surrounding areas within the sports complex, including, but not

limited to the “Georgia-Florida Lease,” the “Gator Bowl Lease,” and the “Duval County

Fair Lease,” all as more particularly described as follows:

1. That certain Lease Agreement dated June 10, 1993, by and among the City, as
landlord, and The University Athletic Association, Inc.,, a Florida non-profit
corporation (“Florida™), and University of Georgia Athletic Association, Inc., a
Georgia non-profit corporation (“Georgia”) (Florida and Georgia are collectively, the
Lessees); as amended by that certain Lease Renewal, Extension and Amendment
Agreement dated April 24, 2002; and as amended by that certain Renewal, Amended
and Restated Lease Agreement dated October 28, 2005, for the Lessees’ use of
ALLTEL Stadium for the annual Georgia-Florida college football game pursuant to
the terms and conditions thereof, and as extended from time to time (collectively, the
“Georgia-Florida Lease™).

2. That certain Amended and Restated Lease dated October 26, 1994, by and between
the City, as landlord, and The Gator Bowl Association, Inc., a Florida non-profit
corporation (“GBA”); as amended by that certain First Amendment to Amended and
Restated Lease dated on or about March 24, 2002; as amended by that certain
Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Lease dated on or about August 4,
2004; and as amended by that certain Third Amendment to Amended and Restated

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 20
Lease Agreement dated on or about January 31, 2006; for GBA’s use of ALLTEL
Stadium for the annual Gator Bowl Classic football bowl game, as extended from
time to time (collectively, the “Gator Bowl] Lease”).
3. That certain Amended and Restated Agreement dated July 9, 2003 between the City
of Jacksonville and Duval County Fair, Inc. (the “Duval County Fair Lease”).
The City has provided to JIL true and complete copies of the Georgia-Flonda Lease, the
Gator Bowl Lease and the Duval County Fair Lease.
Sign Ordinance. The term “Sign Ordinance” shall mean the City’s Ordinance 2005-
1380-E creating the “Sports and Entertainment Complex Sign Overlay Zone” as set forth
therein.
Stadium Naming Rights. The term “Stadium Naming Rights” shall mean those rights and
inventories with respect to naming the Stadium that are reasonable and necessary to
attract a stadium naming sponsor and to aid in establishing and maintamning a
relationship with a sponsor in a manner similar to other National Football League
stadium naming rights relationships. Such rights shall also include, at a minimum, those
rights and inventories that the City committed to provide the naming sponsor under the
Expired Naming Agreement.
Stadium Naming Rights Agreement. The term “Stadium Naming Rights Agreement”
shall mean that certain separate agreement among a Stadium Naming Sponsor, the City,
and JJL, memorializing the sale of the Stadium Naming Rights and JJL Advertising
Rights to the Stadium Naming Sponsor, and such other subjects as may be agreed to by
the City, JIL, and the Stadium Naming Sponsor therein.
Stadium Naming Rights Revenue. The term “Stadium Naming Rights Revenue” shall
mean all revenue paid by the Stadium Naming Sponsor pursuant to the Stadium Naming
Rights Agreement to or for the benefit of JJL and the City; provided that Stadium
Naming Rights Revenue shall specifically exclude consideration that may be derived
from the permitted activities described in and pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.C.
below.
Stadium Naming Sponsor. The term “Stadium Naming Sponsor” shall mean that certain
third party entity that has purchased the right to include its name in the name of the
Stadium and the Stadium Naming Rights and JJL Advertising Rights pursuant to a
Stadium Naming Rights Agreement among the said third party entity, the City, and JJL.

2. Stadium Naming Rights. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 9 of the Initial Lease, the
provisions of this Section 2 will govern the relationship of the City and JJL in connection with any
Stadium Naming Rights Agreement entered into after the date hereof.

A.

The City and JIL agree to provide the Stadium Naming Rights and JJL Advertising

Rights to a Stadium Naming Sponsor under a Stadium Naming Rights Agreement,

subject to a written agreement among all parties.

The City and JIL agree to share Stadium Naming Rights Revenues from any Stadium

Naming Rights Agreement entered into after the date hereof as follows:

a. The City shall be entitled to twenty-five percent (25%) and JIL shall be entitled to
seventy-five percent (75%) of the gross Stadium Naming Rights Revenues paid
pursuant to the Stadium Naming Rights Agreement;

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 20
b. The City agrees to be responsible for twenty-five (25%) and JIL agrees to be

responsible for seventy-five percent (75%) of commissions, fees and expenses
payable to any third party engaged to market and sell to the Stadium Naming
Sponsor the Stadium Naming Rights and JJL Advertising Rights set forth in the
Stadium Namung Rights Agreement; and,

The parties agree that each will be separately responsible for the costs incurred in
providing their respective inventories consistent with the manner in which costs were
borne according to their respective relationships with Alltel Corporation (whether
pursuant to the Expired Naming Agreement or otherwise).

C. The following will govern the terms of any Stadium Naming Rights Agreement:

a.

The City and JIL agree that they will include within the Stadium Naming Rights
Agreement all of the City’s and JJL’s respective Stadium Naming Rights and JJL
Advertising Rights, and that when the parties enter into the Stadium Naming Rights
Agreement, neither the City nor JIL will have any other agreements or
understandings to provide any Stadium Naming Rights or JJL Advertising Rights or
similar rights or inventories to the Stadium Naming Sponsor except as expressly
permitted hereafter in this subsection 2.C.
The parties acknowledge that they anticipate that the needs of a potential Stadium
Naming Sponsor will vary, that a Stadiumn Naming Rights Agreement may have a
term covering many years, and that a Stadium Naming Sponsor may desire to change
substitute or otherwise modify the JJL Advertising Rights that are included in the
Stadium Naming Rights Agreement from time to time during such agreement term.
The City agrees that JJL may change, substitute or otherwise modify the JJL
Advertising Rights under the Stadium Naming Rights Agreement without the
requirement of obtaimning the consent of the City. JJL agrees that any such change,
substitution or modification of the JJL Advertising Rights included in the Stadium
Naming Rights Agreement will not:
i. Reduce the term of the Stadium Naming Rights Agreement;
1i. Reduce the City’s Stadium Naming Rights Revenue; or
iii. Change the dates of payment or the amounts due from the Stadium Naming
Sponsor.
On or before April 15 of each year, JJL shall provide to the City’s Representative an
annual written report describing any change, substitution, or modification of the JJL
Advertising Rights (including JJL’s certification of compliance with the
requirements of this subsection) for the prior year.
The above provisions are not intended to and will not restrict the City or JIL 1n any
way or manner from:
1. Acquiring goods or services from, or otherwise dealing with, the Stadium
Namung Sponsor in connection with ordinary operations of the City or JJL;
ii. As to the City, having any contractual or other relationship with the Stadium
Naming Sponsor, to include, without limitation:
1. Selling tickets to events at the Stadium or at other venues controlled
by the City;
2. Renting space for events or other meetings in City venues or at the
Stadium at times and in areas controlled by the City;

Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 20
1.

1v.

V.

3. Providing food, beverage or other items to the Stadium Namung
Sponsor; or
4. Selling or providing other advertising or sponsorship rights owned
or controlled by the City to the Stadium Naming Sponsor.
As to JJL, having any contractual or other relationship with the Stadium
Naming Sponsor, to include, without limitation (except as limited financially
by the provisions of subsection 2.C.c.iv. below and as prohibited by the
provisions of subsection 2.C.c.v. below):
1. Selling additional tickets to JJL events at the Stadium or at other
venues controlled by JIL;
2. Renting space for events or other meetings at the Stadium at times
and in areas controlled by JJL or at other venues controlled by JIL;
3. Providing food, beverages or other items to the Stadium Naming
Sponsor; or
4. Selling or providing other advertising or sponsorship rights owned
or controlled by JIL to the Stadium Naming Sponsor.
Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection 2.C.c.1ii. above, on or before
April 15 of each year, JJL shall provide to the City’s Representative a
written report prepared certifying and describing any and all of JJL’s
additional agreements with the Stadium Naming Sponsor for the prior year.
If JJL has any additional agreements with the Stadium Naming Sponsor
permitted by subsection 2.C.c.iii. above that in the aggregate exceed
$250,000 for the prior year, then JJL shall remit to the City (concurrent with
JIL’s report) an amount equaling twenty-five percent (25%) of any such
additional gross annual revenues exceeding $250,000 during such annual
period.
The permissive provisions of subsection 2.C.c.1ii. above shall not apply to
any agreement or other relationship between JJL and the Stadium Naming
Sponsor that:
1. Relates to any agreement for the Stadium Namung Sponsor to obtain
the additional rights to name a portion of the Stadium; and
2. Extends for a period of more than twelve (12) months (including any
and all renewals).
It being understood that these matters are to be included in the Stadium
Naming Rights Agreement (such that the revenue and expenses derived
therefrom are treated in the same manner as set forth in the Stadium Naming
Rights Agreement).

The purpose of this Section 2 is to establish the parameters of the Stadium Naming
Rights Agreement; and that by doing so, the City and JJL desire to provide assurances to
the potential Stadium Naming Sponsor that the City Council’s subsequent approval of
the Stadium Naming Rights Agreement shall not be delayed, conditioned, or renegotiated
in any manner in that forum. JJL and the City agree that upon the completed
negotiations of the Stadium Naming Rights Agreement, the City Representative shall
prepare a written report certifying to the City Council that the Stadium Naming Rights
Agreement complies with the provisions of this Section 2. Then, the Stadium Naming

Exhibit 1
Page 5 of 20
Rights Agreement shall be submutted to City Council for its approval or disapproval as
submitted pursuant to the provisions of this Section 2.

3. Additional Advertising Rights. In consideration for the mutual undertakings set forth in Section

2 above, to enhance JJL's competitiveness in the National Football League, and in satisfaction of the
agreements set forth in paragraph 8 of Amendment No. 8 to further negotiate revenue opportunities for
JJL, the City quitclaims and releases to JJL, subject to the provisions of this Section 3, any and all rights
the City may have to advertise on certain signage (which shall be only 1n the form of Fixed Signs) as
specifically identified below:

A. Fixed Signs for Advertising: Subject to the provisions of this Section 3, JJL shall be

permitted to cause the installation of Fixed Signs for advertising inventory 1n the following
areas for advertising purposes:

a.

The Parking Lot Fixed Signs located in parking lots A, C, D, J, M, N, P, and R
(which parking lots are as identified in Exhibit B-1), with the approved
spectfications being as generally depicted on Exhibit B-2;

The one (1) ucket “will call” area of the Stadium, with the approved specifications
being as generally depicted on Exhibit B-3;

The East Touchdown Club and the West Touchdown Club, with the approved
specifications being as generally depicted on Exhibit B-4;

The seating sections in the interior bowl of the Stadium, with the approved
specifications being as generally depicted on Exhibit B-5;

Both elevator towers located in the south end zone area, with the specifications being
as generally depicted on Exhibit B-6;

The six (6) interior gates of the Stadium as formerly retained by the City pursuant to
Amendment No. 6 (paragraph 8[b]), with the approved specifications being as
generally depicted on Exhibit B-7;

The four (4) existing vertical stadium tower light stanchions (with an example as
generally depicted on Exhibit B-8 and the approved 4 locations as generally depicted
on Exhibit B-10); and

The four (4) existing Bow! Stadium Tower Light Stanchions located above the upper
concourses of the bowl seating of the Stadium (with an example as generally
depicted on Exhibit B-9 and the approved 4 locations as generally depicted on
Exhibit B-10).

B. Permits: To the extent that any of the Fixed Signs identified in this Section 3 are “Stadium
Structural Attached Signs” and “Parking Lot Signs” regulated by the Sign Ordinance, then
JIL shall comply with all provisions of the Sign Ordinance and apply for such permits as
required by the Sign Ordinance. The City agrees to provide good faith assistance to JIL in
processing the permits for said Fixed Signs. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this
Amendment, or anything to the contrary of the provisions of the Sign Ordinance, the City
hereby only consents to JIL's application for permits for the junisdictional Fixed Signs
(including their replacement from time to time pursuant to any requirements of the Sign
Ordinance) expressly identified 1n this Section 3; it being understood that JJL’s application
for any additional signs pursuant to the Sign Ordinance will require an executed amendment
to the Lease; and it being further understood that none of the Fixed Signs shall be “Electronic
Signs” (as defined in Amendment No. §).

Exhibit 1
Page 6 of 20
C. Further Agreements: In consideration of the City’s release to JJL of the advertising rnights for

the Fixed Signs set forth herein’

a.

JIL agrees that the City’s release is subject to the Pre-Existing Rights and the
Stadium Naming Rights Agreement, and JIL shall indemnify, hold harmless and
defend the City from any and all claims, actions, losses, and damages relating to the
Pre-Existing Rights and Stadium Namuing Rights Agreement;

JIL shall be responsible at its cost and expense for the installation of the Fixed Signs
set forth in this Section 3, for the replacement due to normal wear and tear or
casualty, and the removal of these Fixed Signs upon the termination or expiration of
JIL’s agreements with its third party advertisers;

As to the Bowl Stadium Tower Light Stanchions Fixed Signs, the City may remove
any or all such Fixed Signs (but may not erect or display substitute advertising or
signage) in the event of any conflict with the title sponsorship of a City Event. As to
the Parking Lot Fixed Signs, the City may remove any or all such Fixed Signs (but
may not erect or display substitute advertising or signage) in the event of any conflict
with the title sponsorship of a City-sponsored event within the Sports Complex. In
etther event, the City shall give at least fifteen (15) business days prior written notice
and the City’s removal and reinstallation shall be at the City’s expense (it being
understood there shall be no compensation otherwise paid to JJL); and

As to the Fixed Signs described in subsections 3.A.e., g., and h. above, JJL shall
obtain the City’s consent (which shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or
delayed) prior to JIL’s installation of such Fixed Signs, based on the following
criteria:

1. JJL’s installation and operation of these Fixed Signs shall be appropriate for
the apparatus to which the Fixed Sign 1s attached and located (e.g., wind
loads). JIL’s installation and operation of these Fixed Signs shall not
materially interfere with the City’s maintenance or operation of the Stadium
or the particular apparatus or facilities to which JJL’s Fixed Signs shall be
attached or located; and JIL shall cause a professional engineer to certify
comphance with these requirements and submit such certification to the City
with JJL’s submission of its plans and specification for these Fixed Signs.
JJL further agrees that to the extent JJL’s Fixed Signs increases the City’s
expenses for operation or maintenance of the apparatus to which the Fixed
Sign is attached or located, then JIL shall be responsible for such additional
COstSs;

1. As to the Parking Lot Fixed Signs and the Bowl Stadium Tower Light
Stanchions, the Fixed Signs shall be designed and installed in such manner
as reasonably, efficiently and economically permits the removal and
remnstallation by the City pursuant to the provisions of subsection 3.C.c
above; and

iii. Due to the size, prominent location, and visibility from surrounding streets
and bridge overpasses, the Bowl Stadium Tower Light Stanchions are more
similar to the Stadium Naming Rights than to mere advertising.
Accordingly, the following additional criteria shall apply to the Bowl
Stadium Tower Light Stanchion Fixed Signs:

1. There shall be only one advertiser; and

Exhibit 1
Page 7 of 20
2. There shall be no direct or indirect conflict with the Stadium
Naming Rights Agreement.

D. Additional Advertising Rights Purchased by Stadium Naming Sponsor.  Further
notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Section 3, if any of the Additional
Advertising Rights and/or Fixed Signs provided to JJL 1n this Section 3 are purchased by the
Stadium Naming Sponsor, then such Additional Advertising Rights and/or Fixed Signs shall
be included in the Stadium Naming Rights Agreement and the provisions of Section 2 above
shall govern.

4, Club Seats. JIL hereby grants to the City, for the City’s use for advertising inventory in the
City’s discretion and at no cost to the City, tickets (the “Reserved Tickets™) for ten (10) reserved,
contiguous, fixed seats in the East or West Touchdown Club for all JIL Operative Period Events
(excepting, however, any NFL Super Bowl). Such Reserved Tickets shall also include full access to and
use of the Touchdown Club during such JJL Operative Period Events. For all other events at the Stadium
(excepting, however, any NFL Super Bowl), the City shall have the opportunity to purchase the Reserved
Tickets seats at the same terms and conditions (including, but not limited to, price and timing) as and to
the extent that such rights are offered to all other JJL ticket-holders 1n the Touchdown Club.

5. Representatives. All inquines, requests, instructions, authorizations and other communications
with respect to the matters covered by this Amendment will be made to and by the City’s Representative
or JJL’s Representative, as the case may be. Nothing 1n this Paragraph shall be deemed to preclude the
City Representative and the JJL Representative from including or delegating responsibility for matters set
forth 1n this Amendment to financial, legal, or other advisors.

6. Further Assurances. The parties agree to cooperate and deliver any further documents or
perform any additional acts to accomplish the agreements set forth herein.

7. Miscellaneous. JJL and City, and the person(s) signing this Amendment on each party's behalf
represent and warrant to the other party that JJL and the City each has full right and authority to execute
and perform its obligations under the Lease as amended hereby, and that such person(s) are duly
authorized to execute this Amendment on each party’s behalf without further consent or approval by
anyone. This Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties regarding modifications of the Lease
provided herein, supersedes all prior agreements and understandings regarding such subject matter, may
be modified only by a writing executed by the party against whom the modification is sought to be
enforced, and shall bind and benefit the parties and their respective heirs, legal representatives,
successors and assigns. All other terms of the Lease remain unchanged and in full force and effect and
are hereby ratified and confirmed as of this Amendment date.

[Signatures on next page]

Exhibit 1
Page 8 of 20
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 9 to Lease as of the
date set forth above.

JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS, LTD., a
Florda limited partnership

By: TDIJ Football, Ltd., a Florida limited
partnership, its general partner

ATTEST:
By: DAR Group Investments, Inc.,
a Florida corporation, its
general partner
By:
By:
By: J. Wayne Weaver, President
ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a Florida
municipal corporation
By: By:
Neill W. McArthur, Jr. John Peyton, Mayor

Corporation Secretary

Form Approved:

By:

Office of General Counsel

In accordance with the Ordinance Code, of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby certify that there
is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the
foregoing agreement; and that provision has been made for the payment of monies provided therein to be
paid.

Director of Finance
City Contract Number:

G \SHARED\Chastain\Jedc\M1sc\ninthamendmentvfinal doc

Exhibit 1
Page 9 of 20
EXHIBIT A
THE LEASE

That certain Lease By and Between The City of Jacksonville, Florida and Touchdown
Jacksonville, Ltd. dated September 7, 1993 (the “Initial Lease”); as amended by Amendment No. | to
Lease By and Between City of Jacksonville, Florida and Jacksonville Jaguars, Ltd., dated 1995; as
further amended by that certain Amendment No. 2 to Lease By and Between City of Jacksonville, Florida
and Jacksonville Jaguars, Ltd. Dated July 30, 1996; as further amended by that certain Amendment No. 3
to Lease By and Between City of Jacksonville and Jacksonville Jaguars, Ltd. dated March 11, 1997; as
further amended by that certain Amendment Number 4 to Lease By and Between City of Jacksonville,
Florida and Jacksonville Jaguars, Ltd., dated June 11, 1997; as further amended by that certain
Amendment Number 5 to Lease By and Between City of Jacksonville, Florida and Jacksonville Jaguars,
Ltd., dated September 6, 2002 (“Amendment No. 5”); as further amended by that certain Amendment
Number 6 to Lease By and Between City of Jacksonville, Florida and Jacksonville Jaguars, Ltd., dated
June 26, 2003 (“Amendment No. 6”); as further amended by that certain Amendment Number 7 to Lease
By and Between City of Jacksonville, Florida and Jacksonville Jaguars, Ltd., dated May 27, 2004; and as
further amended by that certain Amendment Number 8 to Lease By and Between City of Jacksonville,
Florida and Jacksonville Jaguars, Ltd., dated January 31, 2006 (collectively, the “Lease”).

Exhibit 1
Page 10 of 20
Exhibit B-1
Parking Lots Map for Fixed Signs

VTG FHEN LSS5

L2207 XAt Y
MAVATRS EROGE

o

éi:: uxn’\-'ll' AlL F2101, 5 aP=d LW O

aLrEB L MUK
ot ]
eoaRs

P U MO AT AA

AR
GRAHE
HRTLEY -

3

N

%
" P AL oy W4 KK
5 oear Dol oo BOGE

Exhibit 1
Page 11 of 20
Exhibit B-2
Parking Lot Fixed Signs

wq..kumrﬂ;;; B

K.L a1is

I

s i’

PL T

mm_m_._:_m_z;_m_n_

@il g_a.__:_z_
CITE

umw

Exhibit 1
Page 12 of 20
Exhibit B-3
Will-Call Area Fixed Sign

PR
. £
r. \3 - ! N i J ) :
\" et T ) ' ' s % - T ¥
gidpse Ion . A L
.»-b% ) 3 B ’
i ’ h
e ] P
3 N y ’i it
_ ;

o
P . - —_ =
o, O

Exhibit 1
Page 13 of 20
Exhibit B-4
East Touchdown Club & West Touchdown Club Fixed Signs

’)

A

DT WD AR

-

SRR ARTALS

Exhibit 1
Page 14 of 20
Exhibit B-S
Seating Sections Fixed Signs

T il re -t et
»5% E%ﬁy,@:x i
e T ;‘x--"e.‘hd-;}.

2 el o "

R S e Sty o
o s 2 e R e o re e L R i e e
. . - gt

——— e
&

£ i v
N o
v

TR g
e

e e e e = gt :~

T bt fam s6ro
ety o

 Exhibit 1
Page 15 of 20
il

v e e g

.

Exhibit B-6
South End Zone Elevator Towers Fixed Signs

g"v

B
jad=S

. 5 0
x?‘%f-“-, T :i% k \;fg;"?'
3 5%*@ 5 ;ﬂ e %

P %

R W A
e

s

e ) 2
“.? i ’{,;ri;’”‘

Lk

%
R

2 y: -
. X . 3
ey s O P i
AR g bhi i o
s 2 )

it
, ;,’,’ﬁu
kN '

siafhin 29? 3
T RE

2

Exhibit 1
Page 16 of 20
Exhibit B-7
Interior Gates Fixed Signs

i q

;---

?

SPONS

!

it

%

Exhibit 1
Page 17 of 20

.

T

- %
YN

Exhibit B-8
Vertical Stadium Tower Light Stanchions Fixed Signs

Exhibit 1
Page 18 of 20
Exhibit B-9
Bowl Stadium Tower Light Stanchions Fixed Signs

Exhibit 1
Page 19 of 20
Exhibit B-10
Approved Locations for 4 Bowl Stadium Tower Light Stanchions Fixed Signs and
4 Vertical Stadium Tower Light Stanchions Fixed Signs

Vertical Stadium Tower
Light Stanchions

Bow! Stadium Tower
Light Stanchions

Exhibit 1
Page 20 of 20




